



الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الكوابل والاسلاك الكهربائية  
المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة)  
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٢

صفحة

٣

تقرير المراجعة حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة

٤

قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٢ (غير المدققة)

٥

قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٢ (غير المدققة)

٦

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٢ (غير المدققة)

٧

قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٢ (غير المدققة)

٨ - ١٠

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٢ (غير المدققة)

## تقرير المراجعة حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة

إلى السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة  
الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الكوابل والاسلاك الكهربائية  
المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

### المقدمة

لقد قمنا بمراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة للشركة الوطنية لصناعة الكوابل والاسلاك الكهربائية المساهمة العامة المحدودة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٢ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٢ وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ، إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن إعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) الخاص بالتقارير المالية المرحلية. إن مسؤوليتنا هي إبداء استنتاج حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

### نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بإجراءات المراجعة وفقاً للمعيار الدولي الخاص بعمليات المراجعة (٢٤١٠) "مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية التي يؤديها مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة"، تتضمن مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية إجراء الاستفسارات، بشكل رئيسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية، وتطبيق الإجراءات التحليلية وإجراءات المراجعة الأخرى. إن نطاق المراجعة يقل بشكل جوهري عن نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية، وبالتالي لا يمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد حول جميع الأمور الجوهرية التي قد يتم الكشف عنها عند تدقيق القوائم المالية، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

### الاستنتاج

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا، لم يتبين لنا ما يدعو إلى الاعتقاد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها من جميع النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) الخاص بالتقارير المالية المرحلية.

### فقرة توكيدية

كما هو وارد في الإيضاح رقم (١) من القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة، ودون التحفظ في الاستنتاج، نلفت الانتباه إلى أن الشركة تكبدت خسائر مالية متراكمة بقيمة ٣٨٢ ٧٦٠ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٢ والتي تتجاوز ٥٠٪ من رأس مال الشركة المدفوع بالإضافة إلى أن هناك أحداث وظروف تعكسها مؤشرات مالية مرتبطة في إمكانية الشركة مواجهة التزاماتها تلقي بتكهات سلبية حول افتراض أن الشركة مستمرة.

المجموعة المهنية العربية

نسليم شاهين

إجازة رقم ٨١٢

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

في ٢١ تموز ٢٠٢٢



THE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD  
AUDIT | TAX | CONSULTING

**الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الكوابل والأسلاك الكهربائية**  
**المساهمة العامة المحدودة**  
**قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٢ (غير المدققة)**

| ٣١ كانون الأول<br>٢٠٢١ | ٣٠ حزيران<br>٢٠٢٢ | إيضاحات | الموجودات   |
|------------------------|-------------------|---------|---|
| دينار                  | دينار             |         | موجودات متداولة   |
| ٥٤٦ ٩٤٥                | ٧٤٠ ٢١٠           |         | نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك                                      |
| ٢ ٠٠٩ ٢١٩              | ٢ ٥٧٠ ١٩٣         |         | شيكات برسم التحصيل أقل من سنة   |
| ٢ ٥٩٩ ٦٥٧              | ١ ٣٩٥ ٢١٣         |         | ذمم مدينة   |
| ٧ ٧٢٧ ٢٦١              | ٧ ٣٤٠ ٩٨١         | ٣       | بضاعة   |
| ١٥٥ ٨١٤                | ١١١ ١٣٧           | ٤       | أرصدة مدينة أخرى  |
| <b>١٣ ٠٣٨ ٨٩٦</b>      | <b>١٢ ١٥٧ ٧٣٤</b> |         | <b>مجموع الموجودات المتداولة</b>                                      |
|                        |                   |         | <b>موجودات غير متداولة</b>  |
| ١١٧ ٢٦١                | ١٩٦ ٨٧٠           |         | شيكات برسم التحصيل لأكثر من سنة                                       |
| ٤٢ ٩٥٨                 | ٤٢ ٩٥٨            |         | موجودات مالية تقيم بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الاخر         |
| ٨ ٦٥١ ٧٤٣              | ٨ ٣٣٢ ٤٩٠         | ٥       | ممتلكات ومعدات  |
| <b>٨ ٨١١ ٩٦٢</b>       | <b>٨ ٥٧٢ ٣١٨</b>  |         | <b>مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة</b>                                  |
| <b>٢١ ٨٥٠ ٨٥٨</b>      | <b>٢٠ ٧٣٠ ٠٥٢</b> |         | <b>مجموع الموجودات</b>  |
|                        |                   |         | <b>المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية</b>  |
|                        |                   |         | <b>المطلوبات</b>  |
|                        |                   |         | <b>مطلوبات متداولة</b>  |
| ٩ ٦٤٨ ٠٧٦              | ٩ ٥٧٦ ٧٤٩         |         | أوراق دفع تستحق خلال السنة  |
| ١٥٤ ٥٧٦                | ٣٥٩ ٠٧٠           |         | ذمم دائنة   |
| ٣١٢ ٦٧٤                | ٢٣٣ ١٠٥           | ٦       | أرصدة دائنة أخرى  |
| <b>١٠ ١١٥ ٣٢٦</b>      | <b>١٠ ١٦٨ ٩٢٤</b> |         | <b>مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة</b>                                      |
|                        |                   |         | <b>مطلوبات غير متداولة</b>  |
| ١ ٦٤٥ ٠٥٨              | ١ ٠٤٢ ٥٣١         |         | أوراق دفع تستحق لأكثر من سنة  |
| <b>١ ٦٤٥ ٠٥٨</b>       | <b>١ ٠٤٢ ٥٣١</b>  |         | <b>مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة</b>                                  |
| <b>١١ ٧٦٠ ٣٨٤</b>      | <b>١١ ٢١١ ٤٥٥</b> |         | <b>مجموع المطلوبات</b>  |
|                        |                   |         | <b>حقوق الملكية</b>   |
| ١٩ ٢٩٩ ٧٤٧             | ١٩ ٢٩٩ ٧٤٧        |         | رأس المال   |
| (٢٠ ٧٦٨)               | (٢٠ ٧٦٨)          |         | التغير المتراكم في القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية تقيم بالقيمة العادلة |
| (٩ ١٨٨ ٥٠٥)            | (٩ ٧٦٠ ٣٨٢)       |         | خسائر متراكمة   |
| <b>١٠ ٠٩٠ ٤٧٤</b>      | <b>٩ ٥١٨ ٥٩٧</b>  |         | <b>مجموع حقوق الملكية</b>   |
| <b>٢١ ٨٥٠ ٨٥٨</b>      | <b>٢٠ ٧٣٠ ٠٥٢</b> |         | <b>مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية</b>                                  |

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الكوابل والاسلاك الكهربائية  
المساهمة العامة المحدودة

قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٢ (غير المدققة)

| للسنة أشهر المنتهية في |             | للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في |             |   |
|------------------------|-------------|--------------------------|-------------|---|
| ٢٠٢١/٦/٣٠              | ٢٠٢٢/٦/٣٠   | ٢٠٢١/٦/٣٠                | ٢٠٢٢/٦/٣٠   |   |
| دينار                  | دينار       | دينار                    | دينار       |   |
| ٤ ٤٩٩ ١١٥              | ٦ ٣٢٧ ٥١٢   | ٢ ٥٠٥ ٧٧٧                | ٢ ٨٤٧ ٩١٥   | المبيعات                                      |
| (٤ ٩٩٠ ٧٢٧)            | (٦ ٣٥٩ ٦٣٥) | (٢ ٧٣٣ ٨١٧)              | (٣ ٠٠١ ٩٦٧) | تكلفة المبيعات                                |
| (٤٩١ ٦١٢)              | (٣٢ ١٢٣)    | (٢٢٨ ٠٤٠)                | (١٥٤ ٠٥٢)   | مجمّل الخسارة                                 |
| (١٩ ٣١٤)               | (٤٥ ٧٠٢)    | (١٤ ٠٦٢)                 | (٢٠ ٦٤٦)    | مواد التعبئة والتغليف                         |
| (٤٧ ٢٨١)               | (٨٩ ١٠٣)    | (٢٨ ٤٩٠)                 | (٥٢ ٩٦٦)    | مصاريف البيع والتوزيع                         |
| (٥٥٨ ٢٠٧)              | (١٦٦ ٩٢٨)   | (٢٧٠ ٥٩٢)                | (٢٢٧ ٦٦٤)   | صافي خسارة المبيعات                           |
| (١٥٩ ٨٤٦)              | (٢٠٩ ٥٧٠)   | (٨٣ ٧١٨)                 | (١١٣ ٥٢٢)   | مصاريف إدارية                                 |
| (١٣٨ ٦٥٧)              | (٣٠٩ ٢١٢)   | (٦٢ ٠٣٢)                 | (١٦٥ ٨١٢)   | مصاريف تمويل                                  |
| ٢٦ ٦٢٣                 | ١١٣ ٨٣٣     | ٠٠٠                      | ١١٣ ٨٣٣     | إيرادات أخرى                                  |
| (٨٣٠ ٠٨٧)              | (٥٧١ ٨٧٧)   | (٤١٦ ٣٤٢)                | (٣٩٣ ١٦٥)   | الخسارة والدخل الشامل للفترة                  |
| (٠,٠٤٣)                | (٠,٠٣٠)     | (٠,٠٢٢)                  | (٠,٠٢٠)     | الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من خسارة الفترة |

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الكوابل والأسلاك الكهربائية  
المساهمة العامة المحدودة

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٢ (غير المدققة)

| التغير<br>المتراكم<br>في القيمة<br>العادلة | احتياطي<br>إجباري | رأس المال | خسائر متراكمة | المجموع  |
|--|-------------------|-----------|---------------|----------|
| دينار                                      | دينار             | دينار     | دينار         | دينار    |
| ٢٠٧٦٨ (٢٠٧٦٨)                              | ٢٧١٢٧٧٧           | ١٩٢٩٩٧٤٧  | (١٠٣٢٠٨٤٣)    | ١١٦٧٠٩١٣ |
| ...  | (٢٧١٢٧٧٧)         | ...       | ٢٧١٢٧٧٧       | ...      |
| ...  | ...               | ...       | (٨٣٠٠٨٧)      | (٨٣٠٠٨٧) |
| (٢٠٧٦٨)                                    | ...               | ١٩٢٩٩٧٤٧  | (٨٤٣٨١٥٣)     | ١٠٨٤٠٨٢٦ |
| (٢٠٧٦٨)                                    | ...               | ١٩٢٩٩٧٤٧  | (٩١٨٨٥٠٥)     | ١٠٠٩٠٤٧٤ |
| ...  | ...               | ...       | (٥٧١٨٧٧)      | (٥٧١٨٧٧) |
| (٢٠٧٦٨)                                    | ...               | ١٩٢٩٩٧٤٧  | (٩٧٦٠٣٨٢)     | ٩٥١٨٥٩٧  |

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠  
إطفاء خسائر  
الخسارة والدخل الشامل للفترة  
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢١

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١  
الخسارة والدخل الشامل للفترة  
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٢

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الكوابل والأسلاك الكهربائية  
المساهمة العامة المحدودة

قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٢ (غير المدققة)

| ٣٠ حزيران<br>٢٠٢١<br>دينار | ٣٠ حزيران<br>٢٠٢٢<br>دينار |  |
|----------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| (٨٣٠ ٠٨٧)                  | (٥٧١ ٨٧٧)                  | الأنشطة التشغيلية                                      |
| ٤٠٢ ٥٠٩                    | ٣٩٩ ٩٢٢                    | الخسارة والدخل الشامل للفترة                           |
| ١٣٨ ٦٥٧                    | ٣٠٩ ٢١٢                    | تعديلات  |
|                            |                            | استهلاكات  |
|                            |                            | مصاريف تمويل   |
| ١ ١٨١ ٩٢٩                  | (٦٤٠ ٥٨٣)                  | التغير في الموجودات والمطلوبات                         |
| (٤٨٠ ٧٦٩)                  | ١ ٢٠٤ ٤٤٤                  | شيكات برسم التحصيل                                     |
| ٨٩١ ٨٦٧                    | ٣٨٦ ٢٨٠                    | الذمم المدينة  |
| (٤٣ ٣٨٤)                   | ٤٤ ٦٧٧                     | بضاعة  |
| (٢٤ ٠٣١)                   | ٢٠٤ ٤٩٤                    | أرصدة مدينة أخرى                                       |
| (٦١ ٣٧٧)                   | (٧٩ ٥٦٩)                   | ذمم دائنة  |
| ١ ١٧٥ ٣١٤                  | ١ ٢٥٧ ٠٠٠                  | أرصدة دائنة أخرى                                       |
|                            |                            | صافي التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية             |
| (٨١ ٨٠٦)                   | (٨٠ ٦٦٩)                   | الأنشطة الاستثمارية                                    |
| (٨١ ٨٠٦)                   | (٨٠ ٦٦٩)                   | شراء ممتلكات ومعدات                                    |
|                            |                            | صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة الاستثمارية |
| (١ ٠٥٢ ٨٨٨)                | (٦٧٣ ٨٥٤)                  | الأنشطة التمويلية                                      |
| (١٣٨ ٦٥٧)                  | (٣٠٩ ٢١٢)                  | أوراق الدفع  |
| (١ ١٩١ ٥٤٥)                | (٩٨٣ ٠٦٦)                  | مصاريف تمويل مدفوعة                                    |
| (٩٨ ٠٣٧)                   | ١٩٣ ٢٦٥                    | صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة التمويلية   |
| ٢٢٦ ٠٩٣                    | ٥٤٦ ٩٤٥                    | صافي التغير في النقد وما في حكمه                       |
| ١٢٨ ٠٥٦                    | ٧٤٠ ٢١٠                    | النقد وما في حكمه في بداية الفترة                      |
|                            |                            | النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة                      |

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

## ١. عام

تأسست الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الكوابل والأسلاك الكهربائية وسجلت كشركة مساهمة عامة محدودة تحت الرقم (١٨١) خلال عام ١٩٨٣، يبلغ رأس مال الشركة المصرح به والمدفوع ٧٤٧ ٢٩٩ ١٩ دينار مقسم إلى ١٩ ٢٩٩ ٧٤٧ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد. من أهم غايات الشركة تصنيع أسلاك كهربائية عادية ومجدولة وأسلاك كهربائية معزولة بمادة البلاستيك وأسلاك كهربائية مبسطة معزولة بالبلاستيك وكوابل كهربائية معزولة عادية ومسلحة من مادتي النحاس والألمنيوم وبمختلف القياسات والأنواع. أوصى مجلس الإدارة بعقد هيئة عامة غير عادية كخطة لتصويب الوضع القانوني بإطفاء جزء من الخسائر المتراكمة في الاحتياطي الإجمالي ووافقت الهيئة العامة باجتماعها غير عادي بتاريخ ٥ نيسان ٢٠٢١ إطفاء رصيد الاحتياطي الإجمالي بقيمة ٧٧٧ ٧١٢ ٢ دينار في رصيد الخسائر المدورة للشركة.

أن الشركة تكبدت خسائر مالية متراكمة بقيمة ٣٨٢ ٧٦٠ ٩ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٢ والتي تتجاوز ٥٠٪ من رأس مال الشركة المدفوع بالإضافة الى أن هناك أحداث وظروف تعكسها مؤشرات مالية مرتبطة في إمكانية الشركة مواجهة التزاماتها تلقي بتكهانات سلبية حول افتراض أن الشركة مستمرة. هناك خطط من الإدارة تسويقية من شأنها زيادة المبيعات خلال عام ٢٠٢٢ علاوة على قيامها بتخفيض التكاليف الصناعية والإدارية وكذلك تكاليف التمويل.

تم إقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة من قبل لجنة التدقيق بجلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢١ تموز ٢٠٢٢.

## ٢. أسس إعداد القوائم المالية

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية).

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية غير المختصرة المعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع القوائم المالية للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١، كما أن نتائج فترة السنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٢ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً للنتائج المتوقعة للسنة المالية التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٢. إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للشركة.

## التغيرات في السياسات المحاسبية

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في إعداد القوائم المالية للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١:

## معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٧) عقود التأمين

يقدم المعيار نموذجاً شاملاً للاعتراف والقياس والعرض والإيضاحات المتعلقة بعقود التأمين. ويحل هذا المعيار محل معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٤) - عقود التأمين. ينطبق المعيار على جميع أنواع عقود التأمين (مثل عقود الحياة وغيرها من عقود التأمين المباشرة وعقود إعادة التأمين) دون النظر للمنشأة المصدرة لعقد التأمين، كما ينطبق على بعض الضمانات والأدوات المالية التي تحمل خاصية المشاركة. أن الإطار العام للمعيار يتضمن استخدام طريقة الرسوم المتغيرة وطريقة توزيع الأقساط.

سيتم تطبيق هذا المعيار اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣ مع ارقام المقارنة مع السماح بالتطبيق المبكر شريطة أن المنشأة طبقت معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) ومعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٠) قبل او مع تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٧).

أن الإطار العام للمعيار يتضمن استخدام طريقة الرسوم المتغيرة وطريقة توزيع الأقساط.

سيتم تطبيق هذا المعيار اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣ مع ارقام المقارنة مع السماح بالتطبيق المبكر شريطة أن المنشأة طبقت معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) ومعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٠) قبل او مع تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٧).



**الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الكوابل والأسلاك الكهربائية**  
**المساهمة العامة المحدودة**  
**إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٢ (غير المدققة)**

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١): تصنيف المطلوبات المتداولة مقابل غير المتداولة  
 قام المجلس الدولي للمعايير المحاسبية خلال كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠ بإصدار تعديلات على فقرات (٦٩) إلى (٧٦) من معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١) لتحديد متطلبات تصنيف المطلوبات المتداولة مقابل غير المتداولة. توضح هذه التعديلات:

- تعريف الحق لتأجيل التسوية
- الحق لتأجيل التسوية يجب ان يكون موجود عند تاريخ اعداد القوائم المالية
- ان التصنيف لا يتأثر باحتمالية المنشأة ممارسة حقها في التأجيل
- وفي حال كانت المشتقات المتضمنة في المطلوبات القابلة للتحويل في حد ذاتها أداة حقوق ملكية عند اذا لا تؤثر شروط المطلوبات على تصنيفها.

سيتم تطبيق التعديلات بأثر رجعي اعتبارا من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣.

### ٣. بضاعة

| ٣١ كانون الأول<br>٢٠٢١ | ٣٠ حزيران<br>٢٠٢٢ |                         |
|------------------------|-------------------|-------------------------|
| ٢ ٧٠٥ ٢٩٦              | ٣ ٣٣٨ ٣٠٩         | بضاعة جاهزة             |
| ١ ٩٩٥ ٧٦٨              | ١ ٧٥٢ ٤٩٢         | مواد اولية              |
| ٢ ٤٣٧ ٧٨٠              | ١ ٦٦٩ ١٣٥         | بضاعة تحت التصنيع       |
| ٧٢٣ ٤٠٠                | ٧١٦ ٨٥٣           | قطع غيار                |
| ٣١٢ ٥٨٥                | ٣١١ ٧٦٠           | مواد تعبئة وتغليف       |
| ٨ ١٧٤ ٨٢٩              | ٧ ٧٨٨ ٥٤٩         |                         |
| (٥٣ ٨٣٥)               | (٥٣ ٨٣٥)          | مخصص انخفاض بضاعة جاهزة |
| (٢٦٢ ٧٥٧)              | (٢٦٢ ٧٥٧)         | مخصص قطع غيار           |
| (١٣٠ ٩٧٦)              | (١٣٠ ٩٧٦)         | مخصص بضاعة راكدة        |
| ٧ ٧٢٧ ٢٦١              | ٧ ٣٤٠ ٩٨١         |                         |

### ٤. أرصدة مدينة أخرى

| ٣١ كانون الأول<br>٢٠٢١ | ٣٠ حزيران<br>٢٠٢٢ |                         |
|------------------------|-------------------|-------------------------|
| ٨١ ٧٨٤                 | ٧٣ ٨١٩            | تأمينات مستردة وكفالات  |
| ٤ ٩٣٠                  | ٣٥ ٠٧٠            | مصاريف مدفوعة مقدما     |
| ٦٩ ١٠٠                 | ٢ ٢٤٨             | اعتمادات مستندية وطلبات |
| ١٥٥ ٨١٤                | ١١١ ١٣٧           |                         |

### ٥. ممتلكات ومعدات

تم شراء ممتلكات ومعدات للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٢ بمبلغ ٨٠ ٦٦٩ دينار.

### ٦. أرصدة دائنة أخرى

| ٣١ كانون الأول<br>٢٠٢١ | ٣٠ حزيران<br>٢٠٢٢ |                         |
|------------------------|-------------------|-------------------------|
| ١٩ ٩٩٢                 | ٠٠٠               | مخصص قضايا نهاية الخدمة |
| ٦٥ ٥٥٠                 | ٣٦ ٧٤٧            | أمانات مساهمين          |
| ٩٣ ٠٠٦                 | ٨٤ ٢٥٥            | أمانات ضريبة المبيعات   |
| ٥٠ ٠٠٠                 | ٥٠ ٠٠٠            | مخصص نهاية خدمة         |
| ٢٤ ١٧٧                 | ٢٠ ٤٥٠            | أمانات صندوق الادخار    |
| ٢٢ ٧٨٥                 | ٢٦ ٢٧٢            | أمانات الضمان الاجتماعي |
| ١٠ ٨٣٦                 | ١١ ٧٥٨            | أمانات ضريبة الدخل      |
| ٢٦ ٣٢٨                 | ٣ ٦٢٣             | مصاريف مستحقة           |
| ٣١٢ ٦٧٤                | ٢٣٣ ١٠٥           |                         |

#### ٧. قضايا

لا يوجد قضايا مرفوعة ضد الشركة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٢.  
يوجد ١٠ قضايا مرفوعة من الشركة ضد أطراف متعددة قيمتها الاجمالية ٧٢٦ ٠٨٦ دينار وهذه القضايا في مراحل تقاضي متعددة.  
يوجد ٦ قضايا منتهية ضد أطراف متعددة قيمتها الاجمالية ٤٢٧ ٧٦٦ دينار وهي في مرحلة التنفيذ.

#### ٨. التحليل القطاعي

##### أ - معلومات عن أنشطة الشركة

لأغراض إدارية يتم قياس القطاعات وفقاً للتقارير التي يتم استعمالها من قبل الإدارة التنفيذية وصانع القرار الرئيسي لدى الشركة وذلك من خلال القطاعات الرئيسية التالية:

الكوابل والأسلاك النحاسية: يشمل تقديم خدمات بيع تصنيع اسلاك نحاسية عادية ومجدولة وكوابل نحاسية معزولة عادية ومسلحة وبمختلف القياسات والانواع عن طريق منح التسهيلات الائتمانية ومتابعة تسديد العملاء.

##### ب - معلومات عن التوزيع الجغرافي

يتم تنظيم أعمال الشركة لأغراض إدارية الى ثلاث قطاعات أعمال جغرافية، وفيما يلي معلومات عن أعمال الشركة موزعة حسب المناطق الجغرافية للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٢.

| ٣٠ حزيران<br>٢٠٢٢ | مبيعات محلية  |
|-------------------|---|
| ٣ ٩٨٩ ٩٧١         | مبيعات التصدير                                      |
| ٥٦١ ٨٥٩           | مبيعات المناطق التنموية والحررة والمنطقة الاقتصادية |
| ١ ٧٧٥ ٦٨٢         |   |
| ٦ ٣٢٧ ٥١٢         |   |

#### ٩. أرقام المقارنة

تمثل أرقام المقارنة قائمة المركز المالي المدققة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١، كما تتضمن قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢١.  
تم إعادة تبويب بعض أرقام القوائم المالية المقارنة لتناسب مع تبويب أرقام القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٢، ولم ينتج عن إعادة التبويب أي أثر على خسارة الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢١ وحقوق الملكية لعام ٢٠٢١.



**NATIONAL CABLE AND WIRE MANUFACTURING  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)  
30 JUNE 2022**

**NATIONAL CABLE AND WIRE MANUFACTURING  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
CONTENTS**

---

|   | <b><i>Page</i></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| Review report on condensed interim financial statements         | 3                  |
| Condensed interim statement of financial position (unaudited)   | 4                  |
| Condensed interim statement of comprehensive income (unaudited) | 5                  |
| Condensed interim statement of changes in equity (unaudited)    | 6                  |
| Condensed interim statement of cash flows (unaudited)           | 7                  |
| Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (unaudited) | 10 - 8             |

**RSM Jordan**

Amman 69 Queen Rania St.  
P.O.BOX 963699  
Amman 11196 Jordan

T +962 6 5673001

F +962 6 5677706

www.rsm.jo

## **REVIEW REPORT ON CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
NATIONAL CABLE AND WIRE MANUFACTURING  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
AMMAN - JORDAN**

### **Introduction**

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim statement of financial position of National Cable and Wire Manufacturing as at 30 June 2022, and the related condensed interim statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. Board of directors is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this condensed interim financial statement in accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS (34) relating to Interim Financial Reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed interim financial statement based on our review.

### **Scope of review**

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagement (2410) "Review of Interim Financial Statement Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

### **Conclusion**

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim financial statements is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34) relating to interim financial reporting.

### **Emphasis of a matter**

As stated in Note (1) to the financial statements, we draw attention to that the company incurred accumulated losses amounted 9 760 382 JD which exceeds 50% of the company's paid-in capital. In addition, there are significant events and circumstances reflected by financial indicators related significant doubt on the Company ability to continue as a going concern.

**Amman – Jordan  
21 July 2022**

**Nasim Shahin  
License No. 812**



**THE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD**  
AUDIT | TAX | CONSULTING

**NATIONAL CABLE AND WIRE MANUFACTURING  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
30 JUNE 2022 (UNAUDITED)**

|   |              | <b>30 June<br/>2022<br/>JD</b> | <b>December 31<br/>2021<br/>JD</b> |
|---|--------------|--------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| <b>Assets</b>   | <b>Notes</b> |                                | <b>Audited</b>                     |
| <b>Current Assets</b>   |              |                                |                                    |
| Cash and cash equivalents   |              | 740 210                        | 546 945                            |
| Checks under collection Short-term                                |              | 2 570 193                      | 2 009 219                          |
| Accounts receivable   |              | 1 395 213                      | 2 599 657                          |
| Inventory   | 3            | 7 340 981                      | 7 727 261                          |
| Other debit balances  | 4            | 111 137                        | 155 814                            |
| <b>Total Current Assets</b>                                       |              | <b>12 157 734</b>              | <b>13 038 896</b>                  |
| <b>Non - Current Assets</b>                                       |              |                                |                                    |
| Checks under collection Long-term                                 |              | 196 870                        | 117 261                            |
| Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive Income |              | 42 958                         | 42 958                             |
| Property, plant and equipment's                                   | 5            | 8 332 490                      | 8 651 743                          |
| <b>Total Non - Current Assets</b>                                 |              | <b>8 572 318</b>               | <b>8 811 962</b>                   |
| <b>Total Assets</b>   |              | <b>20 730 052</b>              | <b>21 850 858</b>                  |
| <b>Liabilities and Equity</b>                                     |              |                                |                                    |
| <b>Liabilities</b>  |              |                                |                                    |
| <b>Current Liabilities</b>  |              |                                |                                    |
| Notes payable short-term  |              | 9 576 749                      | 9 648 076                          |
| Accounts payable  |              | 359 070                        | 154 576                            |
| Other credit balances   | 6            | 233 105                        | 312 674                            |
| <b>Total Current Liabilities</b>                                  |              | <b>10 168 924</b>              | <b>10 115 326</b>                  |
| <b>Non - Current Liabilities</b>                                  |              |                                |                                    |
| Notes payable Long-term   |              | 1 042 531                      | 1 645 058                          |
| <b>Total Non - Current Liabilities</b>                            |              | <b>1 042 531</b>               | <b>1 645 058</b>                   |
| <b>Total Liabilities</b>  |              | <b>11 211 455</b>              | <b>11 760 384</b>                  |
| <b>Equity</b>   |              |                                |                                    |
| Share capital   |              | 19 299 747                     | 19 299 747                         |
| Fair value reserve  |              | (20 768)                       | (20 768)                           |
| Accumulated losses  |              | (9 760 382)                    | (9 188 505)                        |
| <b>Total Equity</b>   |              | <b>9 518 597</b>               | <b>10 090 474</b>                  |
| <b>Total Liabilities and Equity</b>                               |              | <b>20 730 052</b>              | <b>21 850 858</b>                  |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements (unaudited)

**NATIONAL CABLE AND WIRE MANUFACTURING  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
30 JUNE 2022 (UNAUDITED)**

|  | For the three-months<br>period ended |                       | For the six-months<br>period ended |                       |
|--|--------------------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------------------|-----------------------|
|  | 30 June<br>2022<br>JD                | 30 June<br>2021<br>JD | 30 June<br>2022<br>JD              | 30 June<br>2021<br>JD |
| Sales  | 2 847 915                            | 2 505 777             | 6 327 512                          | 4 499 115             |
| Cost of sales  | (3 001 967)                          | (2 733 817)           | (6 359 635)                        | (4 990 727)           |
| <b>Gross loss</b>  | <b>(154 052)</b>                     | <b>(228 040)</b>      | <b>(32 123)</b>                    | <b>(491 612)</b>      |
| Packing and wrapping materials                               | (20 646)                             | (14 062)              | (45 702)                           | (19 314)              |
| Selling and distribution expenses                            | (52 966)                             | (28 490)              | (89 103)                           | (47 281)              |
| <b>Net Sales loss</b>  | <b>(227 664)</b>                     | <b>(270 592)</b>      | <b>(166 928)</b>                   | <b>(558 207)</b>      |
| Administrative expenses                                      | (113 522)                            | (83 718)              | (209 570)                          | (159 846)             |
| Financing expenses   | (165 812)                            | (62 032)              | (309 212)                          | (138 657)             |
| Other revenues   | 113 833                              | -                     | 113 833                            | 26 623                |
| <b>Loss and comprehensive income for the period</b>          | <b>(393 165)</b>                     | <b>(416 342)</b>      | <b>(571 877)</b>                   | <b>(830 087)</b>      |
| <br><b>Basic and diluted losses per share for the period</b> | <br><b>(0.020)</b>                   | <br><b>(0.022)</b>    | <br><b>(0.030)</b>                 | <br><b>(0.043)</b>    |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements (unaudited)

**NATIONAL CABLE AND WIRE MANUFACTURING  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
30 JUNE 2022 (UNAUDITED)**

|  | Share<br>Capital<br>JD | Statutory<br>reserve<br>JD | Fair value<br>reserve<br>JD | Accumulated<br>losses<br>JD | Total<br>JD       |
|--|------------------------|----------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|-------------------|
| <b>31 December 2020</b>                      | 19 299 747             | 2 712 777                  | (20 768)                    | (10 320 843)                | 11 670 913        |
| Write off losses                             | -                      | (2 712 777)                | -                           | 2 712 777                   | -                 |
| Loss and comprehensive income for the period | -                      | -                          | -                           | (830 087)                   | (830 087)         |
| <b>30 June 2021</b>                          | <b>19 299 747</b>      | <b>-</b>                   | <b>(20 768)</b>             | <b>(8 438 153)</b>          | <b>10 840 826</b> |
| <b>31 December 2021</b>                      | 19 299 747             | -                          | (20 768)                    | (9 188 505)                 | 10 090 474        |
| Loss and comprehensive income for the period | -                      | -                          | -                           | (571 877)                   | (571 877)         |
| <b>30 June 2022</b>                          | <b>19 299 747</b>      | <b>-</b>                   | <b>(20 768)</b>             | <b>(9 760 382)</b>          | <b>9 518 597</b>  |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements (unaudited)



**NATIONAL CABLE AND WIRE MANUFACTURING  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
30 JUNE 2022 (UNAUDITED)**

|  | <b>30 June 2022</b> | <b>30 June 2021</b> |
|--|---------------------|---------------------|
|  | <b>JD</b>           | <b>JD</b>           |
| <b>Operating activities</b>                        |                     |                     |
| Loss and comprehensive income for the period       | (571 877)           | (830 087)           |
| <b>Adjustments for:</b>                            |                     |                     |
| Depreciations                                      | 399 922             | 402 509             |
| Financing expenses                                 | 309 212             | 138 657             |
| <b>Changes in operating assets and liabilities</b> |                     |                     |
| Checks under collection                            | (640 583)           | 1 181 929           |
| Accounts Receivable                                | 1 204 444           | (480 769)           |
| Inventory  | 386 280             | 891 867             |
| Other debit balances                               | 44 677              | (43 384)            |
| Accounts Payable                                   | 204 494             | (24 031)            |
| Other credit balances                              | (79 569)            | (61 377)            |
| <b>Net cash from operating activities</b>          | <b>1 257 000</b>    | <b>1 175 314</b>    |
| <b>Investing Activities</b>                        |                     |                     |
| Purchase of property, plant and equipment          | (80 669)            | (81 806)            |
| <b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>       | <b>(80 669)</b>     | <b>(81 806)</b>     |
| <b>Financing Activities</b>                        |                     |                     |
| Notes payable                                      | (673 854)           | (1 052 888)         |
| Paid financing expenses                            | (309 212)           | (138 657)           |
| <b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>       | <b>(983 066)</b>    | <b>(1 191 545)</b>  |
| cash and cash equivalent at 1 January              | <b>193 265</b>      | <b>(98 037)</b>     |
| <b>cash and cash equivalent at 30 June</b>         | <b>546 945</b>      | <b>226 093</b>      |
|  | <b>740 210</b>      | <b>128 056</b>      |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements (unaudited)

## **1. General**

The company was registered at the Ministry of Industry and Trade as a Jordanian public shareholding limited company under No. (181) during 1983. The company's share capital is JD 19 299 747.

The Extraordinary General Assembly agreed to amortize the Statutory reserve amounted 2 712 777 JD in the accumulated losses.

The Company's main activities are producing wires and cables of copper or Aluminum conductors insulated /sheathed ordinary or special types or synthetic rubber according to the International, British or German standards to comply with Jordanian and international markets.

The company incurred accumulated losses amounted 9 760 382 JD which exceeds 50% of the company's paid-in capital. In addition, there are significant events and circumstances reflected by financial indicators related significant doubt on the Company ability to continue as a going concern.

There is marketing plan from management to increase sales during 2022 in addition to reducing manufacturing and administrative costs as well as financing costs.

The accompanying financial statements were approved by Audit Committee of the Board of Directors in its meeting on 21 July 2022.

## **2. Basis of preparation**

The accompanying condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 "Interim Financial Reporting".

The accompanying condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required for the annual financial statements, which are prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards and must be read with the financial statements of the Company as at 31 December 2021. In addition, the results of the Company's operations for the six months ended 30 June 2022 do not necessarily represent indications of the expected results for the year ending 31 December 2022, and do not contain the appropriation of the profit of the current period, which is usually performed at year end.

The condensed interim financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinar which is the functional currency of the Company.

### **Changes in accounting policies**

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim condensed financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021:

### **IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts**

IFRS 17 provides a comprehensive model for insurance contracts covering the recognition and measurement and presentation and disclosure of insurance contracts and replaces IFRS 4 - Insurance Contracts. The standard applies to all types of insurance contracts (i.e. life, non-life, direct insurance and re-insurance), regardless of the type of entities that issue them, as well as to certain guarantees and financial instruments with discretionary participation features. The standard general model is supplemented by the variable fee approach and the premium allocation approach.

The new standard will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023 with comparative figures required. Early application is permitted provided that the entity also applies IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on or before the date it first applies IFRS 17.

### **Reference to the Conceptual Framework - Amendments to IFRS 3**

In May 2020, the IASB issued Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations Reference to the Conceptual Framework. The amendments are intended to replace a reference to the Framework for the Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements, issued in 1989, with a reference to the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting issued in March 2018 without significantly changing its requirements.

The Board also added an exception to the recognition principle of IFRS 3 to avoid the issue of potential 'day 2' gains or losses arising for liabilities and contingent liabilities that would be within the scope of IAS 37 or IFRIC 21 Levies, if incurred separately.

At the same time, the Board decided to clarify existing guidance in IFRS 3 for contingent assets that would not be affected by replacing the reference to the Framework for the Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements.

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022 and apply prospectively.

The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the Company.

### **3. Inventory**

|                                     | <b>30 June<br/>2022</b> | <b>31 December<br/>2021</b> |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Finished goods                      | 3 338 309               | 2 705 296                   |
| Raw materials                       | 1 752 492               | 1 995 768                   |
| Semi-manufactured inventory         | 1 669 135               | 2 437 780                   |
| Spare parts                         | 716 853                 | 723 400                     |
| Packing and wrapping materials      | 311 760                 | 312 585                     |
|                                     | <b>7 788 549</b>        | <b>8 174 829</b>            |
| Impairment losses of finished goods | (53 835)                | (53 835)                    |
| Provision for spare parts           | (262 757)               | (262 757)                   |
| Provision for slow moving goods     | (130 976)               | (130 976)                   |
|                                     | <b>7 340 981</b>        | <b>7 727 261</b>            |

### **4. Other debit balances**

|                                      | <b>30 June<br/>2022</b> | <b>31 December<br/>2021</b> |
|--------------------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Refundable deposits and cash margins | 73 819                  | 81 784                      |
| Prepaid expenses                     | 35 070                  | 4 930                       |
| Letters of credit                    | 2 248                   | 69 100                      |
|                                      | <b>111 137</b>          | <b>155 814</b>              |

### **5. Property, Plant and equipment's**

The addition of property, plant and equipment for the period ended 30 June 2022 amounted 80 669 JD.

### **6. Other credit balances**

|                               | <b>30 June<br/>2022</b> | <b>31 December<br/>2021</b> |
|-------------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Provision for staff indemnity | -                       | 19 992                      |
| Shareholder's deposits        | 36 747                  | 65 550                      |
| Sales tax provision           | 84 255                  | 93 006                      |
| Provision for end of services | 50 000                  | 50 000                      |
| Provident fund payable        | 20 450                  | 24 177                      |
| Social Security payable       | 26 272                  | 22 785                      |
| Income tax payable            | 11 758                  | 10 836                      |
| Accrued expenses              | 3 623                   | 26 328                      |
|                               | <b>233 105</b>          | <b>312 674</b>              |

### **7. Lawsuits**

- There are no cases against the company as on June 30, 2022.
- There are 10 cases filed by the company against multiple parties, whose total value is 1 086 726 JD, and these cases are in multiple litigation stages.
- There are 6 completed cases against multiple parties, with a total value of 766 427 JD, and they are in the execution stage.

## 8. Segmental Information

### A. Information on the company's Operating Segments

#### Segmental information for the basic sectors:

For management purposes, the Company is organized into one major business segment:

**Copper wire and cables:** producing wires and cables of copper or Aluminum conductors insulated /sheathed ordinary or special types or synthetic rubber.

### B. Information on Geographical Distribution:

This note represents the geographical distribution of the Company operations. Moreover, the Company conducts its operations mainly in the Kingdom, representing local operations, and it also operations outside the Kingdom.

## 9. Comparative figures

Some of the comparative figures for the year 2021 have been reclassified to correspond with the period ended 30 June 2022 presentation and it did not result in any change to the equity and the last period's operating results.